

No. 14-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Denison Goodrich-Schlenker
Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondent

University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
dgoodrich@berkeley.edu
(802) 578-2635

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Act 23 1

II. Legal Background 3

III. The Record 4

 A. Wisconsin’s Interests 4

 B. Effect on Voters 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. Act 23 is Constitutional Because the State’s Significant Interests in the Integrity of the Electoral Process Outweigh the Act’s Minimal Burdens on Voting Rights.... 11

 A. Because the Burdens Imposed by Act 23 Are Minimal, The Voter ID Requirement is Subject to a Lower Level of Scrutiny..... 11

 B. Act 23 Furthers Wisconsin’s Important Interests in Preventing Voter Fraud, Promoting Public Confidence in the Electoral Process, and Ensuring Orderly Administration of Elections..... 15

1.	This Court Recently Held that a State’s Interests in Preventing Voter Fraud and Promoting Public Confidence in Elections Justify the Burdens Imposed by a Voter ID Requirement.	16
2.	The District Court Erred in Declining to Defer to the Considered Judgment of the Wisconsin Legislature.	17
C.	Act 23 Imposes Only a Minimal Burden on Voting Rights.....	21
1.	The Relevant Inquiry in an Equal Protection Analysis Is Whether a Voting Restriction Imposes an Unreasonable Burden on Voters Generally.	21
2.	Even if a Court Were to Consider Act 23's Effect on a Subset of Voters, <i>Crawford</i> Mandates the Conclusion that the Burdens Imposed Do Not Outweigh the State’s Interests Here.	25
a)	Act 23 is Substantially Similar to Indiana’s Voter ID Requirement... ..	26
b)	The Record in This Case is Substantially Similar to the Record in <i>Crawford</i>	27
D.	Wisconsin’s Significant Interest in the Integrity of the Electoral Process Outweighs the Minimal Burdens that a Voter ID Requirement Imposes on Wisconsin Voters.....	30
II.	Act 23 Is Valid Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Because It Does Not Operate to Deny or Abridge the Right to Vote on Account of Race or Color.....	31
A.	The Record Does Not Establish that Act 23 Results in the Denial or Abridgement of Minority Voting Rights.	32
B.	Act 23 Does Not Deny or Abridge the Right to Vote on Account of Race or Color.....	33
1.	A Bare Statistical Showing of Disproportionate Impact Does Not Establish a Section 2 Violation.....	33
2.	The Record Does Not Establish that Race or Color is the Primary Factor Behind Act 23’s Disproportionate Impact.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)
Chisolm v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991)
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
Fireman v. Chicago, 393 U.S. 129 (1968)
Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)
Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)
Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker, 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014)
Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)
Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted, 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)
Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div., 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Shelby Cty. v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2012)
Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist., 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)
Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)
Veasey v. Abbott, 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)
Wesley v. Collins, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 10301(a)

42 U.S.C. § 10301(b)

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a)

Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(ar)
Wis. Stat. § 6.97(3)(b)–(c)
Wis. Stat. § 6.97(1)–(2)
Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)

State Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15

Other Sources

Federal Poverty Level (FPL), HEALTHCARE.GOV,
<https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federal-poverty-level-FPL/> (last visited Jan. 31,
2016)
